Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 2, 2010, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

COMMISSIONER GERSTER IS ACTING PRESIDING COMMISSIONER.

Landscaping

Joe Hardin, Hardin Professional Lawn Care, called on Commission to discuss the landscaping of the Court House grounds.

Road Status

Doug Wortman called on the Commission with regard to road status on 1625 Road.

Emergency Management

Commissioners checked on report of downed guttering at the Emergency Management building.

Fairgrounds

Commission checked on the Fairgrounds about dumpster and the wire that was down.

Commissioner McCord joined the Session at 1:00 P.M.

Commission authorized payroll benefits, payroll and expense checks.

Drywood Township

Commission left message for Steve Mitts regarding road in Drywood Township. He was advised Vernon Cliffman, Drywood Township Trustee, had been contacted and will be contacting Mr. Mitts on these road issues.

Fairgrounds

Commission inspected unauthorized dumpster on the Centennial Park Fairgrounds near the Arena area. The dumpster was identified as BFI and Commission contacted Allied Trash Service, the company who had purchased BFI, for removal.

Sprenkle & Associates

Kevin Sprenkle, Sprenkle & Associates, Inc. was contacted for discussion of the Vernon County Sewer District, Rolling Meadows Subdivision. He will be updating a cost estimate and aid the Trustees with a plan of action for closing the lagoon.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

IRIS Alert

All three Commissioners received their IRIS Alert.

Sheriff Department Issues

Commission contacted Vernon County Sheriff, Ron Peckman, to have electricity shut off at old jail. Permission was granted and KCP&L was contacted.

Jail Issues

Commission received correspondence from Jonalee Stanart with regard to jail issues and food service. Commission responded to Ms. Stanart and sent copy to Vernon County Sheriff, Ron Peckman.

County Clerk Issues

Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, provided a copy of billing to Nevada R-5 School District for the Resource Officer in the amount of \$20,098.82.

Floodplain Issues

Commission completed directory update information for National Flood Insurance Program and forwarded same.

Personnel

Commission reviewed overtime and sent a copy to the Sheriff for his review.

Federal Protection, Inc.

Commission received correspondence from Federal Protection, Inc. certifying security equipment had been inspected and tested to comply with contract.

PRIOR MINUTES

Commissioner Shaw made a motion to approve prior Commission minutes dated Tuesday, May 18, 2010 with additions and corrections. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Shaw (Yes), Commissioner Gerster (Yes), Commissioner McCord (Yes).

Commissioner Gerster made a motion to approve prior Commission minutes dated Tuesday, May 25, 2010 with additions and corrections. Commissioner Shaw seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Shaw (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Yes).

Personnel

Commission received copy of memo from Vernon County Assessor, Cherie Roberts, to Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, with regard to personnel issues.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

Liquor License

Commission approved Applications for the Sale of Intoxicating Liquor for:

Jerry Perry d/b/a Grace Energy Corporation/Fastrip Store #15 as original package, 5% Beer, includes Sunday.

Jerry Perry d/b/a Grace Energy Corporation/Fastrip #36 as original package 5% Beer includes Sunday

Traci Lloyd d/b/a Chiggers Convenience Store as original package liquor

Traci Lloyd d/b/a Chiggers Convenience Store as Sunday original package liquor

Steven E. Hoye d/b/a Cajun Tire & Service as original package 5% Beer, includes Sunday

Laura Elwood d/b/a RPCS, Inc/Ramey's Supermarket #28 as original package liquor Laura Elwood d/b/a RPCS, Inc./Ramey's Supermarket #28 as Sunday original package liquor

Jerry Brendlinger d/b/a Cash 'N Dash, Inc./Cash 'N Dash West #3 as Sunday original package liquor

Jerry Brendlinger d/b/a Cash 'N Dash, Inc./Cash 'N Dash West #3 as original package liquor

Jerry Brendlinger d/b/a Cash 'N Dash, Inc./Cash 'N Dash II as original package liquor Jerry Brendlinger d/b/a Cash 'N Dash, Inc./Cash 'N Dash II as Sunday original package liquor

Petition for Vacation of a Road, Henry Township, Section 23

Commission drafted and sent letters, Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested to landowners residing out of the County with regard to the Petition for Vacation of a Public Road in Henry Township, Section 23.

ADJOURN

Ordered that the Commission adjourn	n at 4:30 P.M.	until Tuesday, June 8, 2010.
ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
CLERK OF COMMISSION	ı	PRESIDING COMMISSIONER